87 WisAct 187 - **896** -

1987 Assembly Bill 668

Date of enactment: March 31, 1988 Date of publication: April 7, 1988

1987 Wisconsin Act 187

AN ACT to amend 103.25 (1), 103.70 (1), 103.71 (1) (intro.) and 119.04 (1); and to create 103.245, 103.695 and 120.13 (34) of the statutes, relating to the designation of officers to issue child labor permits.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 103.245 of the statutes is created to read:

103.245 Designation of a permit officer. (1) (a) The department shall designate a school board, as defined in s. 115.001 (7), as a permit officer unless the school board refuses the designation.

- (b) A school board designated as a permit officer under par. (a) may assign the duties of permit officer to an officer or employe of the school district.
- (2) The department may designate persons other than school boards as permit officers, regardless of whether any school board refuses designation as a permit officer under sub. (1) (a).

SECTION 2. 103.25 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

103.25 (1) A minor under 18 years of age shall not be employed or permitted to work at any street trade unless his employer first obtains from the department or a designated permit officer a street trade permit and the minor first obtains an identification card, both issued in accordance with this section.

SECTION 3. 103.695 of the statutes is created to read:

103.695 Designation of a permit officer. (1) (a) The department shall designate a school board, as defined in s. 115.001 (7), as a permit officer unless the school board refuses the designation.

- (b) A school board designated as a permit officer under par. (a) may assign the duties of permit officer to an officer or employe of the school district.
- (2) The department may designate persons other than school boards as permit officers, regardless of whether any school board refuses designation as a permit officer under sub. (1) (a).

SECTION 4. 103.70 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

and in ss. 103.21 to 103.31 and 103.78, and as may be provided under s. 103.79, a minor, unless indentured as an apprentice in accordance with s. 106.01, or unless 12 years and over and engaged in agricultural pursuits, shall not be employed or permitted to work at any gainful occupation or employment unless there is first obtained from the department, or from a person designated by the department, a permit officer a written permit authorizing the employment of the minor within those periods of time stated in the permit, which shall not exceed the maximum hours prescribed by law.

SECTION 5. 103.71 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

103.71 (1) (intro.) Except as provided in s. 103.78, a permit shall not be issued authorizing any minor 14 to 18 years of age to be employed during the hours he is required to attend school under s. 118.15, unless he has completed high school. The department and its designated permit officers shall accept as evidence of the minor's completion of high school either:

SECTION 6. 119.04 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

119.04 (1) Subchapters IV, V and VII of ch. 115, ch. 121 and ss. 66.03 (3) (c), 115.01 (1) and (2), 115.28 (15), 115.34, 115.343, 115.345, 118.01 to 118.04, 118.06, 118.07, 118.10, 118.12, 118.125 to 118.14, 118.15, 118.153, 118.16, 118.18, 118.19 (3) (b) and (7), 118.20, 118.24 (2) (c) to (f), 118.255, 118.30 to 118.35, 120.12 (15) and (17) and 120.13 (1), (2) (b) to (f), (14), (17) to (19) and, (26) and (34) are applicable to a 1st class city school district and board.

SECTION 7. 120.13 (34) of the statutes is created to read:

120.13 (34) STREET TRADE AND CHILD LABOR PERMIT OFFICER. Act as permit officer if designated under ss. 103.245 (1) (a) and 103.695 (1) (a).